Modification Request
For
Generator Interconnection
Request
GEN-2011-027
SPP Generator
Interconnection Studies
GEN-2011-027

Summer
Results
2014
Winter
Results
2023
Summer
Results
9 FLT09-3PH
3 phase fault on the Petersburg (640318) to Albion
(640054) 115kV line, near Petersburg.
a. Apply fault at the Petersburg 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
10 FLT10-3PH
3 phase fault on the Petersburg (640318) to Albion
(640054) 115kV line, near Petersburg.  Prior outage of
the Neligh (640293) to County Line (640115) 115 kV line
a. Prior Outage: Neligh to County Line 115 kV line.
b. Apply fault at the Petersburg 115kV bus.
c. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
2023 SP only—
3 phase fault on the Petersburg (640318) to Albion
(640054) 115kV line, near Petersburg.  Prior outage of
the Neligh.East (640521) to County Line (640115) 115 kV
line
a. Prior Outage: Neligh.East to County Line 115 kV line.
b. Apply fault at the Petersburg 115kV bus.
c. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
11 FLT11-3PH
3 phase fault on the Petersburg (640318) to
Petersburg.N (640444) 115kV line, near Petersburg.
a. Apply fault at the Petersburg 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
12 FLT12-3PH
3 phase fault on the Petersburg.N (640444) to Neligh
(640293) 115kV line, near Petersburg.
a. Apply fault at the Petersburg 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted

Report- GEN-2011-027 Restudy (GE 1.85MW & 1.7MW)                             October-2013                         17
Cont.
#
Contingency
Name
Description
2014
Summer
Results
2014
Winter
Results
2023
Summer
Results
13 FLT13-3PH
3 phase fault on the Neligh (640293) to Clearwater
(640113) to O’neill (640305) 115kV lines, near Neligh.
a. Apply fault at the Neligh 115kVbus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
2023 SP only—
3 phase fault on the Neligh.East (640521) to Clearwater
(640113) to O’neill (640305) 115kV lines, near
Neligh.East.
a. Apply fault at the Neligh.East 115kVbus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
14 FLT14-3PH
3 phase fault on the Neligh (640293) to County Line
(640115) to Battle Creek (640072) to N. Norfolk 115kV
lines, near Neligh.
a. Apply fault at the Neligh 115kVbus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
2023 SP only—
3 phase fault on the Neligh.East (640521) to County
Line (640115) to Battle Creek (640072) to N. Norfolk
115kV lines, near Neligh.East.
a. Apply fault at the Neligh.East 115kVbus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
Stable Stable Stable
15 FLT15-1PH
Single phase fault on the Neligh (640293) to County
Line (640115) to Battle Creek (640072) to N. Norfolk,
near Neligh.  Stuck PCB at Neligh.
a. Apply fault at the Neligh 115 kV bus.

Report- GEN-2011-027 Restudy (GE 1.85MW & 1.7MW)                             October-2013                         18
Cont.
#
Contingency
Name
Description
2014
Summer
Results
2014
Winter
Results
2023
Summer
Results
16 FLT16-3PH
3 phase fault on the Neligh (640293) to Creighton
(640149) 115kV line, near Neligh.
a. Apply fault at the Neligh 115kVbus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
2023 SP only—
3 phase fault on the Neligh.East (640521) to Creighton
(640149) 115kV line, near Neligh.East.
a. Apply fault at the Neligh.East 115kVbus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
17 FLT17-1PH
Single phase fault on the Creighton (640149) to Neligh
(640293) 115 kV line, near Creighton.  Stuck breaker at
Creighton.
a. Apply fault at Creighton 115 kV bus.
b. Clear Neligh end of line at 6.5 cycles.  Leave fault on
open-ended line from Creighton.
c. Clear Creighton 115 kV bus and fault at 18.0 cycles.
2023 SP only—
Single phase fault on the Creighton (640149) to
Neligh.East (640521) 115 kV line, near Creighton.  Stuck
breaker at Creighton.
a. Apply fault at Creighton 115 kV bus.
b. Clear Neligh.East end of line at 6.5 cycles.  Leave
fault on open-ended line from Creighton.
c. Clear Creighton 115 kV bus and fault at 18.0 cycles.
Stable Stable Stable
18 FLT18-3PH
3 phase fault on the Albion (640054) to Genoa (640181)
115kV line, near Albion.
a. Apply fault at the Albion 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
19 FLT19-1PH
Single phase fault on Albion (640054) to Genoa
(640181) 115 kV line near Albion.  Stuck PCB at Albion.
a. Apply fault on Albion 115 kV bus.
b. Clear Genoa end of Albion-Genoa 115 kV line at 6.5
cycles.  Leave fault on open-ended line.
c. Clear Albion 115 kV bus and fault at 18.0 cycles.
Stable Stable Stable
20 FLT20-3PH
3 phase fault on the Albion (640054) to Spalding
(640347) 115kV line, near Albion.
a. Apply fault at the Albion 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
Report- GEN-2011-027 Restudy (GE 1.85MW & 1.7MW)                             October-2013                         19
Cont.
#
Contingency
Name
Description
2014
Summer
Results
2014
Winter
Results
2023
Summer
Results
21 FLT21-3PH
 3 phase fault on the Gavins Point (652511) to
Hartington (640212) 115kV line, near Gavins Point.
a. Apply fault at the Gavins Point 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
22 FLT22-1PH
Single phase fault on the Gavins Point (652511) –
Hartington (640212) 115 kV line, near Gavins Point.
Stuck breaker at Gavins Point.
a. Apply fault at Gavins Point 115 kV bus.
b. Clear Hartington end of line at 6.5 cycles.  Leave
fault on open-ended line from Gavins Point.
c. Clear Gavins Point 115 kV bus and fault at 18.0 cycles.
Stable Stable Stable
23 FLT23-3PH
3 phase fault on the Madison County (570886) to
Columbus (640133) 230kV line, near Madison County.
a. Apply fault at the Madison County 230V bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.0 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
24 FLT24-3PH
3 phase fault on the East Columbus (640126) to
Columbus (640133) 230kV line, near Columbus
a. Apply fault at the Columbus 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.0 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
25 FLT25-3PH
3 phase fault on the Columbus West (640131) to
Columbus (640133) 230kV line, near Columbus
a. Apply fault at the Columbus 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.0 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
26 FLT26-1PH
Single phase fault on Columbus (640133) to Columbus
West (640131) 230 kV line.  Stuck PCB at Columbus.
a. Apply fault on Columbus 230 kV bus.
b. Clear Columbus West end of line at 6.0 cycles.  Leave
fault on open-ended line.
c. Clear Columbus 230 kV bus and fault at 14.5 cycles.
Stable Stable Stable
27 FLT27-3PH
3 phase fault on the Shell Creek (640343) to Columbus
(640133) 230kV line, near Columbus.
a. Apply fault at the Columbus 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.0 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
28 FLT28-3PH
3 phase fault on the Kelly 115kV (640134) to Columbus
230kV (640133) transformer near the Kelly 115kV.
a. Apply fault at Kelly 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
transformer.
Stable Stable Stable
Report- GEN-2011-027 Restudy (GE 1.85MW & 1.7MW)                             October-2013                         20
Cont.
#
Contingency
Name
Description
2014
Summer
Results
2014
Winter
Results
2023
Summer
Results
29 FLT29-3PH
3 phase fault on the Madison County (570886) to Ft.
Randall (652509) 230kV line, near Madison County.
a. Apply fault at the Madison County 230V bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.0 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
30 FLT30-3PH
3 phase fault on the Fort Randall (652509) to Lake Platt
(652516) 230kV line, near Fort Randall.
a. Apply fault at the Fort Randal 230V bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.0 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
31 FLT31-3PH
3 phase fault on the Fort Randall (652509) to Utica
Junction (652526) 230kV line, near Fort Randall.
a. Apply fault at the Fort Randall 230V bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.0 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
32 FLT32-3PH
3 phase fault on the Fort Randall (652509) to Sioux City
(652565) 230kV line, near Fort Randall.
a. Apply fault at the Fort Randall 230V bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.0 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
33 FLT33-3PH
3 phase fault on the Hoskins (640226) to Raun
(635200) 345kV line, near Hoskins.
a. Apply fault at the Hoskins 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 4.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
34 FLT34-3PH
3 phase fault on the Hoskins 230kV (640227) to 345kV
(640226) transformer at the 230kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the Hoskins 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
transformer
Stable Stable Stable
35 FLT35-3PH
3 phase fault on the Hoskins (640226) to Shell Creek
(640342) 345kV line, near Hoskins.
a. Apply fault at the Hoskins 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 4.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
36 FLT36-3PH
3 phase fault on the Hoskins 115kV (640228) to 345kV
(640226)/13.8kV (640231) transformer at the 115kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the Hoskins 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
transformer
Stable Stable Stable
Report- GEN-2011-027 Restudy (GE 1.85MW & 1.7MW)                             October-2013                         21
Cont.
#
Contingency
Name
Description
2014
Summer
Results
2014
Winter
Results
2023
Summer
Results
37 FLT37-3PH
3 phase fault on the Belden (640080) to Hoskins
(640228) 115kV line, near Belden
a. Apply fault at the Belden 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
38 FLT38-3PH
3 phase fault on the Belden (640080) to Twin Church
(640387) 115kV line, near Belden
a. Apply fault at the Belden 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
39 FLT39-3PH
3 phase fault on the Sioux City (652565) to Rasmusen
(652536) 230kV line, near Sioux City.
a. Apply fault at the Sioux City 230V bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.0 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
40 FLT40-3PH
3 phase fault on the Sioux City (652565) to Denison
(652567) 230kV line, near Sioux City.
a. Apply fault at the Sioux City 230V bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.0 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
41 FLT41-3PH
3 phase fault on the Sioux City (652565) to Eagle
(659900) 230kV line, near Sioux City.
a. Apply fault at the Sioux City 230V bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.0 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
42 FLT42-3PH
3 phase fault on the Sioux City (652565) to Eagle
(652536) 230kV line, near Sioux City.
a. Apply fault at the Sioux City 230V bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.0 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
43 FLT43-3PH
3 phase fault on the Sioux City 230kV (652565) to
345kV (652564)/ 13.8kV (652304) transformer near the
230kV bus.
a. Apply fault at Sioux City 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
transformer.
Stable Stable Stable
44 FLT44-3PH
3 phase fault on the Sioux City 230kV (652565) to 161kV
(652566)/ 13.8kV (652308) transformer near the 230kV
bus.
a. Apply fault at Sioux City 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
transformer.
Stable Stable Stable
Report- GEN-2011-027 Restudy (GE 1.85MW & 1.7MW)                             October-2013                         22
Cont.
#
Contingency
Name
Description
2014
Summer
Results
2014
Winter
Results
2023
Summer
Results
45 FLT45-3PH
3 phase fault on the Raun (635200) to Lakefield
(631138) 345kV line, near Raun.
a. Apply fault at the Raun 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 4.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
2023 SP only—
3 phase fault on the Raun (635200) to Sheldon
(635368) 345kV line, near Raun.
a. Apply fault at the Raun 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 4.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
46 FLT46-3PH
3 phase fault on the Raun (635200) to Lehigh (636010)
345kV line, near Raun.
a. Apply fault at the Raun 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 4.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
47 FLT47-3PH
3 phase fault on the Raun (635200) to Sioux City
(652564) 345kV line, near Raun.
a. Apply fault at the Raun 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 4.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
48 FLT48-3PH
3 phase fault on the Raun (635200) to S3451 (645451)
345kV line, near Raun.
a. Apply fault at the Raun 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 4.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
49 FLT49-3PH
3 phase fault on the Hoskins (640228) to Norfolk North
(640296)  115kV line, near Hoskins
a. Apply fault at the Hoskins 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
50 FLT50-3PH
3 phase fault on the Hoskins (640228) to Norfolk
(640298)  115kV line, near Hoskins
a. Apply fault at the Hoskins 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted
line.
Stable Stable Stable
51 FLT51-3PH
3 phase fault on the Hoskins (640228) to Station
(640357)  115kV line, near Hoskins
a. Apply fault at the Hoskins 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 6.5 cycles by tripping the faulted